York Charter, the Special Committee of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and 
the Special Committee of the Board of Aldermen appointed to supervise expenditures 
for the City celebration of July 4, 1918, is hereby authorized and empowered to 
make all such expenditures without public letting to an amount not exceeding twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen Tune 11, 1918. 
Approved by the Mayor June 20, 1918, 

No. 283. 	 hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller td issue gecaat r. enue b0r s to the 
Resolution for Special Revenue Bonds, $13,500, for the Purpose of Carrying amount of one hundred and forty-two thousand ven hundred and seve y dollars

[...]

Gold street, Brooklyn; Joseph E. Greenberg, 566 West 159th street, Manhattan; it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
John J. Colleran, 516 West 158th street, Manhattan; Max Freides, 674 West 161st the amount of two thousand one hundred and sixty dollars ($2,160), the proceeds 
street, Manhattan; Jacob Aborn, 385 Edgecombe avenue, Manhattan; Harry M. whereof to be used by the Board of City Magistrates, for the purpose of providing 
Markson, 521 West 144th street, Manhattan; George E. Wilsen, 507 West 130th street, for the services of four temporary Stenographers from July 1 to September 30, 1918.

[...]

hereby is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Front Drive Motor Company 
modifying the contract entered into by the City, through the Fire Commissioner, and 
said company, dated July 14, 1917, for furnishing and delivering five three-section 
85-foot hook and ladder trucks for the sum of fifty-three thousand five hundred 
dollars ($53,500), as follows: 

The motors are to be four cylinders of 5/-inch bore and 7-inch stroke, instead 
of six cylinders to test to 100 brake horsepower. 

Electric starters are to be furnished instead of air and gasoline starters. 
Gear shifts are not to be of the "H" frame type and are to have two speeds 

forward instead of three. 
There are to be two single seats at front of apparatus instead of one double seat. 
The contract price is to be forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) instead of fifty 

three thousand dollars ($53,000), 
—be it further 

Resolved, That the time for the performance of said contract, as modified, be and 
the same is hereby extended to July 15, 1918. 
—be it further 

Resolved, That the liquidated damages incurred under the said contract be and 
the same are hereby released.

[...]

to an agreement between the City, by the Fire Commissioner, and the Front 
Drive Motor Company, modifying the contract entered into by the City, through 
the Fire Commissioner, and the said company, dated July 14, 1917, for furnishing 
and delivering five 3-section 85-foot hook and ladder trucks for the sum of 
fifty-three thousand and five hundred dollars ($53,500), as follows: 

"The motors are to be four cylinders of 5/-inch bore and 7-inch stroke, 
instead of six cylinders to test to 100 brake horsepower. 

"Electric starters are to be furnished instead of air and gasoline starters. 
"Gear shifts are not to be of the "H" frame type and are to have two 

speeds forward instead of three. 
"There are to be two single seats at front of apparatus instead of one 

double seat. 
`.The contract price is to be forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) instead of 

fifty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($53,500). 
—and be it further 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby unanimously 

Rate of 	Number of 
Title. 
	 Compensation. 	Incumbents. 

*Pressman 	  $29 per week 

Two 
*Feeder 	  $22 per week 

One 

*To be effective as of January 1.